

LISTED ON. 19-11-2014
COURT NO.
ITEM NO.

SECTION XIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)NOS. 15606-15607 OF 2005 AND 15583-15584 OF 2005

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 IN SLP (C) NOS. 15606-15607/2005

(Application for condonation of delay in filing special leave petitions)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2 & 3-4 IN SLP(C) NOS. 15583-15584/2005

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the Special leave Petition)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-6 IN SLP(C) NOS. 15583-15584/2005

(Applications for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7-8 IN SLP(C) NOS. 15583-15584/2005

(Applications for seeking permission to file additional documents)

AND

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES LTD.

..PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

THE SECRETARY, GOVT. OF INDIA & ANR.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd July, 2005, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Issue notice.
Tag with C.A. No. 329 of 2005.”

RR

Subsequently, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th July, 2014 and 25th September, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

9th July, 2014

“List all these matters on 15th October, 2014.

In the meantime, Registry is directed to verify whether all cases from other High Courts have been transferred to this Court and the counsel appearing for the respective parties are requested to furnish the list of cases connected with these matters for being listed on the aforesaid date.

The Union of India, before the next date of hearing, shall file their consolidated response to all the transferred cases and furnish copies to other side at least two weeks before the next date of hearing and if any rejoinder is to be filed they are at liberty to file their response.

Counsel for the parties are permitted to retrieve relevant copies from the Registry at their own costs in case in which copies have not been furnished.”

25th September, 2014

“List these matters on 19th November, 2014 subject to over night part-heard matter/matters.”

The service position in the matters above-mentioned are given below:

SLP(C) NOS. 15606-15607 OF 2005 :

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are two common respondents in the matters. Common Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. V.K. Verma, Advocate and service in respect of common Respondent No. 2 is complete through A.D. Card, but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) NOS. 15583-15584 OF 2005 :

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are two common respondents in the matters. Mr. V.K. Verma, Advocate has entered

appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and service is complete in respect of common Respondent No. 2 through A.D. Card but no one has filed vakalatnama and appearance so far.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the respondent has filed counter affidavit but there is a delay of 73 days and application for condonation of delay in filing counter affidavit has not been filed. However, the counter affidavit has been included in the Paper Books.

It is also submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 24th August, 2006, counsel for the parties have not filed any Written Submissions in both the matters so far.

It is also submitted that counter and rejoinder affidavit have been filed and included in the paper books in both the SLPs.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 1st February, 2011 filed application for seeking permission to file additional documents with affidavit and Annexure i.e. P1 to P-12. The same has been included in the paper books.

The aforesaid matters alongwith applications are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 18th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
2. Mr. V.K.Verma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR